

70142-8

70142-8

NO. 70142-8-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BNBUILDERS, INC. a Washington Corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ELLIOTT FURST
Senior Counsel
WSBA. No. 12026
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

RECEIVED
JUL 11 2008
11:08:55


ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 1. Does substantial evidence support finding that BNB knew or should have known that its employees were exposed to asbestos containing material when the good faith survey showed the presence of asbestos, when BNB did not work within the scope of the survey, when BNB was aware of inadequacies in the survey, and when BNB’s foreman admitted that he suspected the presence of asbestos?2

 2. Does substantial evidence support the Board’s finding that BNB failed to clean up and dispose of presumed asbestos containing material when it left chunks of asbestos it had removed lying on the floor (violation 1-9)?2

 3. Does substantial evidence support the Board’s finding that BNB failed to have a work-site specific written respiratory protection program when BNB used a blank template as its “program” (violation 2-3)?3

 4. Does substantial evidence support the Board’s findings that the penalty calculations were appropriate, such that the Department did not abuse its discretion in assessing penalties?.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. BNB’s Workers Were Exposed to Asbestos.....3

 1. BNB Had Knowledge That the 2007 Good Faith Survey Was Limited3

2.	The Good Faith Survey Revealed Asbestos in Several Locations, Yet BNB Performed Work in Areas Not Covered by the 2007 Survey	5
3.	BNB’s Foreman Treated the Tiles as Asbestos Containing	8
4.	Samples of the Materials Tested Positive for Asbestos.....	10
5.	The Workers Also Damaged Presumed Asbestos Containing Material in the Walls	10
6.	Workers Expressed Concerns to BNB Management, Who Were Present When Asbestos Containing and Presumed Asbestos Containing Material Were Removed.....	11
7.	It Is Undisputed That BNB Failed to Comply With the Rules Governing Asbestos Removal	11
8.	BNB Did Not Have an Adequate Respirator Program.....	12
B.	The Board Found That BNB Violated Asbestos Regulations	12
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
V.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	The Legislature Has Recognized That Asbestos Is Inherently Dangerous.....	14
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports Finding That BNB Knew, or Through the Exercise of Reasonable Diligence, Could Have Known of the Violative Conditions For Which BNB Was Cited.....	17
1.	BNB Demonstrated Its Actual Knowledge of the Violative Conditions by Treating the Material as Asbestos-Containing.....	20

2.	BNB Had Knowledge When Its Employees Voiced Concerns About Asbestos.....	23
3.	BNB Had Knowledge When It Directed Carpet and Vinyl Tile Removal in Areas Not Covered by the Good Faith Survey.....	24
a.	The Worksite Had a Checkerboard of Different Tiles and Mastics, Which Was Readily Apparent.....	26
b.	One Hallway Was Not Tested in the 1945 Wing Therefore It Was Not Reasonable To Work There	27
c.	The Rooms on the Main Level Were Checkered With Asbestos	28
d.	BNB Also Had Knowledge That Demolition Exceeded the Scope of the Survey in the Upper Floor Rooms.....	29
4.	BNB Had Knowledge When It Saw the Limitations Language in the 2007 Survey and the 2008 Letter Reiterating the 2007 Survey’s Limitations.....	30
5.	BNB Had Knowledge When Upper Management Visited the Worksite and Saw Vinyl Tile Being Segregated Into a Separate Room for the Asbestos Abatement Contractor	35
C.	Neither the Board nor the Department Inappropriately Impose a Strict Liability Standard; They Merely Require That the Law Be Followed.....	37
D.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Findings That BNB Failed to Comply With the “Clean Up Asbestos” and Respiratory Program Regulations	38

E.	The Department Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Assessing Penalties for the Serious Violations in the Citation.....	41
VI.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BD Roofing, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wash. App. 98, 161 P.3d 387 (2007).....	35
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	40
<i>D.A. Collins Constr. Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 117 F.3d 691 (2nd Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Danzer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 307, 16 P.3d 35 (2006).....	41, 42
<i>Elder Demolition, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 799, 207 P.3d 453 (2009).....	14
<i>Erection Co., v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 194, 248 P.3d 1085, review denied, 171 Wn.2d 1033 (2011).....	35
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 986 P.2d 144 (1999).....	14, 21
<i>In re Walkenhauer & Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 91 W088, 1993 WL 453604, (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Sept. 7, 1993).....	15
<i>In Re William Dickson Co.</i> , Dckt. No. 99 W0381, 2001 WL 1755614, 1755615 (Bd. of Ind. Ins. Appeals 2001)	38
<i>Inland Foundry Co., v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 333, 24 P.3d 424 (2001).....	16
<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614, 285 P.3d 187 (2012), review denied, 176 Wn.2d 1021 (2013)	40

<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	23
<i>Legacy Roofing, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 356, 119 P.3d 366 (2005).....	13
<i>Mowat Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 920, 201 P.3d 407 (2009).....	13
<i>North American Rockwell Corp.</i> , 2 BNA OSHC 1710 (1975).....	20
<i>Pilchuck Contractors, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 514, 286 P.3d 383 (2012).....	13
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	14
<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 601, 89 P.3d 316 (2004).....	18
<i>Wash. Cedar & Supply Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 906, 83 P.3d 1012 (2003).....	14, 18, 19

Statutes

RCW 49.17	1, 15, 38
RCW 49.17.010	14
RCW 49.17.060(2).....	18
RCW 49.17.150(1).....	13
RCW 49.17.180	41
RCW 49.17.180(6).....	18, 19, 23
RCW 49.26	15
RCW 49.26.010	14
RCW 49.26.013	15

RCW 49.26.140 15

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 3

RAP 10.3(a)(6)..... 40

Regulations

WAC 296-62-077 through -07755..... 15

WAC 296-62-07703..... 16

WAC 296-62-07712(1)(b) 4

WAC 296-62-07712(10)(a)(ix)..... 4, 24

WAC 296-62-07712(2)(d) 39, 40

WAC 296-62-07721(10)(a)(ix)..... 24

WAC 296-65 33

WAC 296-65-003..... 16

WAC 296-65-030..... 16

WAC 296-842-12005..... 41

WAC 296-842-12005(1)..... 40

WAC 296-900-14005 through -14020..... 41
